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January 30, 2024

David E. Revette, P.E.
Dewberry Engineers Inc.

600 Parsippany Road, Suite 301
Parsippany, NJ 07054-3715

RE: 8731 Pulaski Highway, 2001-0360-XA, Spirit and Intent
Tax ID 15-07-830530, 15™ Election District

Mr. Revette,

Your recent Spirit and Intent letter to Mr. Jeffrey Perlow, Chief of Zoning, has been
referred to me for reply. Case # 2001-0360-XA granted permission to develop convenience store
and carry-out restaurant in combination with a fuel service station. You propose to add an EVCS
(Electrical Vehicle Charging Station) to the property to include:

€)] (3) Pre-Assembled Supercharger Units
(i)  (12) Tesla Charging Posts

@iii) (1) Meter

@iv) (1) Pad-Mounted Transformer

Based upon your written description of the proposal and the included red-lined plan, the
Zoning Office finds your request to be within the Spirit & Intent of Zoning Case 2001-0360. As
such, the Zoning Office has no issues to an Amendment to the Approved Development Plan
being filed as a non-material amendment under Section 32-4-106(b)(2) of the Baltimore County
Code, provided that:

(1) The EVCS can not be near the entrance to the structure (the red-lined plan shows
that they are not near the entrance).

(iil)  The EVCS can not display any changeable copy advertisements, etc.

(iii)  Adherence to a landscape plan if required by DPR.

Director’s Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 120 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708

www.baltimorecountymd.gov



I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions please do not hesitate to
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

Jason Seide
Zoning Review
24-0029/JSS

Director’s Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 120 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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December 28, 2023

Jeffrey Perlow, Supervisor
Zoning Review Office, Room 124
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Request for Spirit and Intent Letter
8731 Pulaski Highway, Rosedale, MD 21237
Electric Vehicle Charging Station
Zoning Districts: BM-AS, BM-IM, BR-AS and BR-AS
5th Election District, 71" Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Perlow:

Our client, Tesla Inc. ("Tesla"), is proposing to install an electric vehicle charging station (the
"EVCS") at the above-referenced property (the "Subject Property") in accordance with the
preliminary plans prepared by Dewberry (the "EVCS Plans"). A copy of the EVCS Plans is
enclosed with this letter.

By that certain Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 31, 2001 (Case No. 01-360-
XA), the Zoning Commissioner granted a Petition for Special Exception to permit a convenience
store and carry-out restaurant in combination with a fuel service station on the Subject Property
(the "Special Exception Order"). The Special Exception Order was affirmed by an order of the
County Board Appeals for Baltimore County dated November 16, 2001. Copies of these orders
are enclosed with the request letter.

The latest approved development plan for the Subject Property (PDM# 15-0707) is that certain
5t Amended Development Plan dated July 16, 2004 (the "Approved Development Pl1an”).

Enclosed is a copy of the Approved Development Plan redlined to show proposed location of the
EVCS.

Tesla is seeking the required approvals and permits to install the EVCS in the existing parking lot
of the Subject Property in the location shown on the redlined Approved Development Plan. The
EVCS Plans call for installation of:

(i) (3) Pre-Assembled Supercharger Units
(i) (12) Tesla Charging Posts

(iii) (1) Meter

(iv) (1) Pad-Mounted Transformer

In conjunction with submitting this Request to you, Tesla is requesting an amendment to the
Approved Development Plan to add the EVCS as a non-material amendment under Section 32-
4-106(b)(2) of the Baltimore County Code.



Mr. Jeffrey Perlow

Request for Spirit and Intent Letter
December, 2023

Page 2

With respect to zoning, we are requesting a written confirmation from your office that the proposed
modifications to the Approved Development Plan are minor in nature and, therefore, within the
spirit and intent of the Special Exception Order or, in the alternative that the EVCS is an
ancillary/accessory use to the approved principal use on the Subject Property.

We ask that you consider the following facts in granting this Request:

The EVCS will utilize the existing parking spaces at the Subject Property. There will be no
structure associated with the EVCS.

Section 21-1003.2(d) of the Transportation Article of the Maryland Code provides: "A plug-in
electric drive vehicle charging space shall be counted as part of the overall number of parking
spaces in a parking lot for the purpose of complying with any zoning or parking laws intended to
meet requirements for commercial and industrial uses under the Americans with Disabilities Act."

As noted in the Approved Development Plan, the Subject Property must contain a minimum of
(34) parking spaces and there are (74) parking spaces provided. The EVCS Plans provide for no
loss of parking spaces as a result of the installation of the EVCS.

Enclosed with this letter is a check in the amount of $200.00 made payable to "Baltimore County,
Maryland" for the administrative costs associated with the review. If there should be any additional
information needed to complete your review, please reach out without hesitation.

- { /\ ,.\‘\
Dﬁz evette, P.E.

Dewberry Engineers Inc.

600 Parsippany Road, Suite 301
Parsippany, NJ 07054-3715
Phone: 973-576-9639

Email: drevette@dewberry.com

Enclosures: EVCS Plans
Special Exception Order and Appeals Order
Redlined Approved Development Plan
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4 , Y " c .- 1523361280 , ;
1, ELECTION DISTRICT - #15 10. FLOOR AREA RATIO "L ) 4 CENSU TRACT - 4otz EXGEPTION 0 PERMAT A THKEE TUNNEL OLLO/ER CARWAGHL THE ZONNG COMISSIONER ALSO AN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
2. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT - #7 PERMITTED - 40 | C h eC!‘ e r §’3‘ B EouALE \ , GRANTED THE PETITION FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 419.3.B.1 TO PERMIT O PARKING SPACES  N47°B8"05" fem TS ‘ ’
\ 6. SUBSEWERS o%mwﬁ&w&&x 25'W  17.00' ==~ | ‘
3. DEED REFERENCE - 14323/488 EXISTING -0 SF. G S A REANAV AR B y @ FOR VEHICLE DRYING IN LIEU OF THE & REQUIRED FOR A 3 TUNNEL ROLL OYER CAR WASH AND ~ / // g 7 P DM N 0 XV'707
TAX ACCOUNT NO, - 1523361280 PROPOSED - 818 SF, PROPOSED CURB LME —_— L O e N e, THBEARAA BN G g g ARG\ SECTION 419442 FOR ACAR WASH TUNNEL EXIT 70 BE SET BACK 20 FT FROM S47°21B5'W 1521 —rz J : .
4, CENSUS TRACT - #4512 TOTAL: 818 SF. /41362 SF. = 0019 o P e e OUIRE \CES +.3 ADDHTIONAL SPACES HBTORVE W45 OB OB TRRSUEF ) . T L
5. WATERSHED - 22 i © PROPOSED STORM ORAIN 8 5PACES TOTAL REGURED AL EEE T 541 27'25"5 27.01-<" 2
6. SUBSEWERSHED - 2 H. AMENITY OPEN SPACE - NOT APPLICABLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: | DRCNO 022804P.: ON JULY 12, 2004, DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE GRANTED AW BWW MR e
7. TOTAL SITE AREA = 1996 AC * ! PROPOSED WATER UNE ‘ 2 SPACES, VARIANCE GRANTED, , PERMISBION TO REFINE THE APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLAN TO ADD NN R s s n gy GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. |
CHECKERS SITE AREA = 0.95 AC + 12. PROP. BUILDING HEIGHT - 146" ‘ ' ' THE PROPOSED CARWASH | [ i MR Emay AND ASSOCIATES, INC
FUTURE RETAIL SITE AREA = 1046 AC £ 1 | o PROPOSED SANITAY SEWER  seseesssmssm— 9. 99@%‘8@@5&2&?%%%. o , : % o Owner —
8. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 3, MINIMUM SETBACKS: .e = | : TV ENGINEERS LAND SURVEVORD
DRIVE THRU ONLY RESTAURANT - 818 S/F. PER BCZR SECTION 235.1, 2362, 235.3, EXISTING CONTOUR STACKING BPACES PROVIDED =22 | Bollino. LLC LAND PLANNERS
OUTDOOR SEATING - 9608F. 232.2(B), AND 232.3(B) ! | | | | y
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA - 1778 &F. FRONT: REQUIRED = 15, PROVIDED = 77" (+/- PROPOSED CONTOL® O aTE ARRA, 10458 AG. (46416 5 2 | | e N SRR AN
SIDE: REQUIRED =10, PROVIDED = 22' (+/-) PROPOSED GAS . E E PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 2160 SF : 1&08 /\ rablan Wa ””/u,,’m, e
9. PAR;ING smceg Rsaume;): REAR: REQUIRED =0\ PROVIDED = 85' (+/-) : PROPOSED FAR: 0.0B : ‘ . : Fall ston M ar ' an d 2 1 0 47 Hititenss v
UILDING: 818 SF. @ 14/1000 =115 : PROP R ~ ~ ALLOWED FAR: 4.0 , 3 -
. QUTDOOR SEATING: 960 SF. @ 16/1000 = 164 14, EXISTING ZONING - BM-AS - 177 ac.+/- OSED ELECTR 7 ~ ) ﬁ, | ! Y - SOALE: 1280
i TOTAL REQUIRED = 27 BM-IM - 4.26 ac. +/- i MANUFACTURER'S RATED HOURLY PRODUCTION | : DATE: 12/27/2023 1
TOTAL PROVIDED: 27 P.S. (INCLUDES 2 HANDICAP) gx he: 5 :gac +,' PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVING - | CAPAGITY -2 GAR@ THOUK | | f ] Developer JOB NO 10859
127 P.S. - , ‘ ‘ , ' DESIGNED: KMW
STACKING: 16 TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED SINCE THERE TOTAL - 628 ac.+/- ; — 12. THERE ARE NOYACUUM UNITS PROPOSED. SCALE 1" = 30' | JENCO DEVELOPMENT LLC Fe T
15 A WALKUP WINDOW a NI 13. LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH e ——————————— : CHECKED: ‘
PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS 6. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THIS PLANISIN ~ PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING AREINRRE Y BCZR 419:4.8.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED. | - ?.0. Box 1159 T rrmm—
v TYPICAL SPACE:MIN.  85'x 18/ COMPLIANCE WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS. ; et ‘ 0o 15 30 60 120 0 Sraie
ANDIGAF SPAGEMN.  16410' | | DB o T PR ‘-1 I__-\ , 11616 WEST WINCHESTER AVENUE ~ DP 1 I
HANDICAP SPACE:MIN.  16'x 1" | ; . = | ' -
( ALL SPACES TO BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED) | ' | PROVIDED: 20 FT, VARIANCE GRANTED | - ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21042 '
| CTACKING GPACE MIN 7R v O ! | i | 1 ~ 1 T | I




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION - * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulgvard * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Bollino, LLC
Contract Purchaser: Wawa, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* Case No. 01-360-XA
% % % % * * e % % % 4 % % %
ORDER

This matter comes before the Board as an appeal by the Office of People’s
Counsel of a Petition for Special Exception to permit a convenience store and carry-ou
restaurant as uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station (BCZR 405.2.B.1,
405.4.E.1, and 405.4E.10), and a Petition for Variance to permit a freestanding joint
identification sign of 35 feet in height in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet.

The Petitioner, by letter to this Board dated November 2, 2001, withdrew the

Petition for Variance for the height of said sign and will now comply with the 25-foot

height limit.
The Office of People’s Counsel, in consideration of the withdrawal of the Petiti

for Variance, withdrew its appeal of the remaining Petition for Special Exception on

November 9, 2001.

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE, this / é%day of November, 2001, by the County

Board of Appeals for Baltimore County




ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a freestanding joint
identification sign of 35 feet in height in licu of the maximum allowed 25 feet, be and is
hereby voluntarily DISMISSED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a convenience store and

carryout restaurant as uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station, granted

by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County in an order dated May 31, 2001, be
and is hereby AFFIRMED, by virtue of the appeal thereof being voluntarily

WITHDRAWN.

Any Petition for Judicial Review must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201

through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

w_

LAWRENCE S. WESCOTT, Chairman

Fl

RICHARD K. IRISH, Panel Member

ww

CHARLES L. MARKS, Panel Member




~ Uounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare (linuntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 16, 2001

Peter Max Zimmerman

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel
Room 48, Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Bollino, LLC — Legal Owner,
WaWa, Inc. — Contract Purchaser
Case No. 01-360-XA

Dear Counsel:

* Enclosed please find a copy of the Order issued this date by the Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

I:}al&tﬂﬂnw@ﬂwo%

leen C. Bianco

Administrator
Enclosure

C: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Salvatore J. Bollino, President
Bollino LLC
Joseph C. Losak, VP /'WaWa,Inc.
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

g} Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper




01-360-XA

Rossville Blvd and Pulaski

3/14/01

5/03/01

5/22/01
11/02/01

11/16/01

Highway, SW/s Pulaski Hwy
and Rossville Boulevard

{5% E.D. BOLLINO, LLC —Legal Owner;
WAWA, INC. — C.P.

®

Petition for Special Exception filed by Petitioners to permit convenience store and carry-o
restaurant in combo with proposed fuel service station and Petition for Variance to permit
freestanding sign height of 35” in lieu of maximum allowed 25°, or to permit freestanding
joint identification sign height of 35° in licu of maximum allowed 25° and, if necessary, to
permit freestanding enterprise sign of 150 sq. ft. in lieu of permitted 100 sq. ft. For prope

with more than 300 fee of frontage.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law issued by the Zoning Commissioner in which
Petitioner’s request for special exception was GRANTED; variance rehef from §
450.4.7.b. VII to permit freestanding joint identification sign height of 35’ in lieu of
maximum allowed 25° was GRANTED; and variance relief from § 450.4.5.b.V {0 permit
freestanding enterprise sign of 150 sq. ft. in lieu of permitted 100 sq. ft. was dismissed as

moot.

Notice of Appeal filed by the Office of People’s Counsel for Baltimore County. ‘

Letter from Petitioner to w/d petition |

Order to Dismiss signed and distributed

ht




¢

¢

Case No. 01-360-XA Bollino L.LC /WaWa

11/02/01 — Letter from David Karceski, Esquire — Withdrawing Petition for Variance regarding height of sign — submitted
revised signage plan; Zoning confirmed height variance no longer required; understanding that PC will withdraw
appeal once receiving confirmation that Wawa has withdrawn Petition for Variance. Awaiting further

communication from PC.

e N e NN N N R S S N N T T S S S g ke I Sy R B iy el Uy e U e Y Oy ol G O S, il O Sy ]l N S b B e ok B Y i

11/09/01 — Letter of withdrawal of appeal as to special exception filed by Office of People’s Counsel; Petition for Variance
voluntarily withdrawn by Petitioner; therefore, appeal to special exception is withdrawn by People’s Counsel. Also
submitted proposed Order of Dismissal in this matter. Upon review and signature, hold for any comment from

counsel for Petitioner, !

----------------------------------------------------------------------



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Bollino, LLC
Contract Purchaser: Wawa, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* Case No. 01-360-XA
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ORDER

This matter comes before the Board as an appeal by the Office of People’s
Counsel of a Petition for Special Exception to permit a convenience store and carry-out
restaurant as uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station (BCZR 405.2.B.1.
405.4.E.1, and 405.4E.10), and a Petition for Variance to permit a freestanding joint
identification sign of 35 feet in height in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet.

The Petitioner, by letter to this Board dated November 2, 2001, withdrew the
Petition for Variance for the height of said sign and will now comply with the 25-foot
height limit.

The Office of People’s Counsel, in consideration of the withdrawal of the Petition
for Variance, withdrew its appeal of the remaining Petition for Special Exception on
November 9, 2001.

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE, this day of November, 2001, by the County

Board of Appeals for Baltimore County




® @

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a freestanding joint
identification sign of 35 feet in height in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet, be and is
hereby voluntarily DISMISSED: and it is further

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a convenience store and
carryout restaurant as uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station, granted
by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County in an order dated May 31, 2001, be
and is hereby AFFIRMED, by virtue of the appeal thereof being voluntarily
WITHDRAWN.

Any Petition for Judicial Review must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201

through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

LAWRENCE S. WESCOTT, Chairman

RICHARD K. IRISH, Panel Member

CHARLES L. MARKS, Panel Member



:l/li/&/
ﬁtz’more County, Maryland ‘ W

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Oid CourtHouse i
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN November 9, 2001 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re:  Petitions for Special Exception and Variance

SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Bollino, L1.C
Contract Purchaser: Wawa, Inc.
Case No.: 01-360-XA

Dear Mr. Wescott:

Enclosed is a withdrawal of our Appeal in this case, contingent on Petitioners’ withdrawal of its
Petition for Variance. We believe it is appropriate that an Order reflect the developments in this case, as
set forth in Mr. Karceski’s letter of November 2, 2001 and our enclosed letter of November 9,2001. To

that effect, we also enclose a proposed Order for approval by the County Board of Appeals.

Very truly yours,

Tt Mk Cnpun

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S. Demilio

Deputy People’s Counsel
CSDYcaf
Endosures

cc: David H. Karceski, Esq., Attomey for Petitioners
./Amold Jablon, Esq., Director, PDM



® ® \
Baltimore County, Maryland ‘

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL ‘

Room 47, Old CourtHouse |
400 Washington Ave. '
Towson, MD 21204 \

(410) 887-2188 : ‘

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

November 9, 2001 CAROLE S. nswuu
People’s Counsel

Deputy People's Counsel |

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman -

o |
County Board of Appeals o 2
of Baltimore County =
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 = -
Towson, MD 21204 &
Hand-delivered -
Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance “ o ,ﬁ
SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard  en . ‘
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic ‘
Legal Owner: Bollino, L.LC ‘
Contract Purchaser: Wawa, Inc. .
Case No.: 01-360-XA ‘
Dear Mr. Wescott:

On or about June 22, 2001, our office filed an appeal in the above-captioned case.” We opposed ‘
the variance to increase the height of the proposed sign. We have since received Mr, Karceski’s letter of ‘
November 2, 2001, withdrawing the Petition for Variance. In consideration of Petitioners’ withdrawal ‘

of the Petition for Variance for height of the proposed sign, we do not believe an appeal of the Special ‘
Exception is in the public interest. We therefore withdraw our appeal in this matter. ‘

Velynuly YOULS, ‘

Peter Max Zimmerman \
People's Counsel for Baltimore County \

_ )
Carole S. Demilio ‘
| Deputy People’s Counsel |

CSD/caf

cc: David H. Karceski, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners | ‘
Armold Jablon, Esq., Director, PDM
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Including professional corporations w t"’@. OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue ff X MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517
WASHINGTON, D.C.
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147
www.venable.com

‘ ? -
LMB]-_JE Writer’s Direct Number:
J (410) 494-6285

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

dhkarceski@venable.com

November 2, 2001

HAND DELIVERED

Armold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman
County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County

Old Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Variance
Wawa, Inc.
Case No. 01-360-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon and Mr. Wescott:

On November 1, 2001, I telephoned Carole S. DeMilio, Deputy People’s Counsel,
regarding the above-referenced case. Ms. DeMilio was kind enough to inform me cf the
basis for People’s Counsel’s appeal to the Zoning Commissioner’s Order. Specifically,
People’s Counsel was opposed only to the height of the free-standing sign proposed on
the property.

To address People’s Counsel’s concerns, we submitted a revised signage plan to
the Zoning Review Office showing a 25-foot high sign in compliance with the Zoning
Regulations. After reviewing the revised signage plan, the Zoning Office confirmed that
a height variance is no longer required. By way of this letter, we are, t]nerefore X T
withdrawing our Petition for Variance regarding the height of the sign.




® ®
VENABLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Arnold Jablon, Director
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman
November 2, 2001

Page 2

It is our understanding that People’s Counsel intends to withdraw its appeal to the
Zoning Commissioner’s Order in writing once receiving confirmation that Wawa has
withdrawn its Petition for Variance.

Very trulygyours,

David H. Karc
DHK

cc: Carole S. DeMilio
TOIDOCS1/DHKO1/#125868 v1



VENABLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chatrman
County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County

Old Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:

%ABLE,E&ETJERAND HOWARD, LLP

Including professional corporations

210 Allegheny Avenue

Post Office Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147
www.venable.com

November 2, 2001

Petition for Variance

Wawa, Inc.
Case No. 01-360-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon and Mr. Wescott:

On November 1, 2001, 1 telephoned Carole S. DeMilio, Deputy People’s Counsel, ‘
regarding the above-referenced case. Ms. DeMilio was kind enough to inform me of the

QOFFICES IN ‘

MARYLAND
WASHINGTON, D.C,
VIRGINIA

Writer’s Direct Number: ‘
(410) 494-6285

dbkarceski@venable.com

basis for People’s Counsel’s appeal to the Zoning Commissioner’s Order. Specifically,

People’s Counsel was opposed only to the height of the free-standing sign proposed on

the property.

To address People’s Counsel’s concerns, we submitted a revised signage plan to
the Zoning Review Office showing a 25-foot high sign in compliance with the Zoning ‘
Regulations. After reviewing the revised signage plan, the Zoning Office confirmed that ‘
a height variance 1s no longer required. By way of this letter, we are, therefore,
withdrawing our Petition for Variance regarding the height of the sign.



VENABLE,

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Arnold Jablon, Director
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman

November 2, 2001
Page 2

It is our understanding that People’s Counsel intends to withdraw its appeal to the
Zoning Commissioner’s Order in writing once receiving confirmation that Wawa has

withdrawn its Petition for Variance.

Very OUrs,

David H. Karceski

DHK

cc: Carole S. DeMilio
TO1DOCS I/DHKO1 /4125868 vi



APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST
CASE NO. 01-360-XA

BOLLINO, LLC -LO; WAWA, INC.-CP -- Petitioner

SW/s Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard

15" Election District Appealed: 6/22/01

Attachment — (Plan to accompany Petitions
- Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

FAXRXXXXXXAXXXYCOMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION® # ¥ ¥ *&¥%XXd %%k

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Charlotte Radcliffe
Appeals Clerk

RE: CaseNo. &/ — B6o — XA
Petitioner/Developet:

W/@m

This 1s to certify that the necessary appeal sign(s) was posted conspicuously on

property located at pu/&wfé/o /490? M) Lecn Ww@ &M -

The sign(s) was posted on 7/&21/ of , 2001.

/t%: W

(Signature of Sign Poster)

CHRRY . FreviD
(Printed Name)
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Director's Office

: County! Office Building |10 %,
galtlmore CO?lgy : q 111 West Chesapeake Avefue 1%
cpartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204 |- ..+
Development Management 410-887-3353 . S
Fax: 410-887-5708
June 26, 2001 - L
Robert A Hoffman, Esquire ~ . -
Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue | 3 h
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman: - o |
RE: Case No. 01-360-XA, Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway I

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this |
office on June 22, 2001 by Office of People's Counsel, Baltimore County, Maryland. -' -

All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board
of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
Interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of |
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. _

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call | o
the Board at 410-887-3180. |

Sincerely, :, '

Arnold gb;ﬁﬁ G |

Director | , | L
AJ: gdz . | = -

c. Salvatore J Bollino, President, Bollino L.LC, 1818 Arabian Way, Fallston 21047

Joseph C Losak, VP, WAWA, Inc., 260 W Baltimore Pike, WaWa, PA 19063
People's Counse! ,

- - - - - ——n L L -
.- | a7 i r S -
T S R e e imrw =y Lt _—— — 1= _ -
a -t
- -
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APPEAL

(Petition for Special Exception & Variance) |
(Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway) L "1
(SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard)
15™ Eflection District — 7" Councilmanic District
Bollino, LL.C - Legal Owner
WaWa, Inc. - Contract Purchaser
Case No.: 01-360-XA |
|

Petition for Special Exception (dated 3/14/01)
Petition for Variance (dated 3/14/01) | i|
Zoning Description of Property
Adjusted Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 3/28/01)

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue 4/12/01)

Certificate of Posting (Patrick M O’Keetfe posted 4/8/01)

60 Hd 9Z Hor 10

Entry of Appearance by People’s Gounsel (dated 4/4/01)

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet (1 page)

Protestant(s) Sign-ln Sheet (none)

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (none) |
|

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners’ Exhibits:
Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Exception Hearing & Sign Variance

1.
(dated 3/12/01)
2. Floor Plan Elevations, Retail Store

2A . Joseph J Caloggero P&, PTOE Resume

3 Picture of Wawa
4 Comment Maryland Dept. of Transportatlon, State Highway Administration

5 Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Exception Hearing & Sign Variance
(dated 5/7/01) .

Protestants' Exhibits:
(none)
|

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits):
(none) |
|

Zoning Commissioner's Order (56/3/01 ~ Special Exception GRANTED; Variance Sect.
450.4.7.b VIl GRANTED; Variance Sect. 450.4.5.b.V DISMISSED AS MOOT)

—

Naotice of Appeal received on 6/22/01 from Office of People’s Counsel, Baltimore
County, Maryland |

Robert A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP, 210 Allegheny Av
| -

Towson 21204
Salvatore J Bollino, President, Bollino LLC, 1818 Arabian Way, Faliston 21 047 | |

People's Counsel c;f Baltimore County, MS #2010 |
L awrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner {
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDMV




APPEAL

(Petition for Special Exception & Variance)
(Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway)
(SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard)
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District
Bollino, LLC - Legal Owner
WaWa, Inc. - Contract Purchaser
Case No.: 01-360-XA

Petition for Special Exception (dated 3/14/01)
Petition for Variance (dated 3/14/01)
Zoning Description of Property
Adjusted Zoning Description of Property
Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 3/28/01)
Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue 4/12/01)
Certificate of Posting (Patrick M O’Keefe posted 4/8/01)
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (dated 4/4/01)
Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet (1 page)
Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet (none)
Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (none)
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioners’ Exhibits:
1. Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Exception Hearing & Sign Variance
(dated 3/12/01)
2. Floor Plan Elevations, Retail Store

2A.Joseph J Caloggero PE, PTOE Resume

3 Picture of Wawa

4 Comment Maryland Dept. of Transportation, State Highway Administration

5 Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Exception Hearing & Sign Variance
(dated 5/7/01)

Protestants' Exhibits:
(none)

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits):
(none)

Zoning Commissioner's Order (5/3/01 — Special Exception GRANTED; Variance Sect.
450.4.7.b.VIl GRANTED,; Variance Sect. 450.4.5.b.V DISMISSED AS MOOQOT)

Notice of Appeal received on 6/22/01 from Office of People’s Counsel, Baltimore
County, Maryland

C: Robert A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP, 210 Allegheny Ave,
Towson 21204
Salvatore J Bollino, President, Bollino LLC, 1818 Arabian Way, Fallston 21047
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

{(410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN June 21, 2001 CAROLE S. l')EMlLIQV :
People's Counsel Deputy People's Couqsel
Amold Jablon, Director ) ECEIVE
. me_::—_.]
Department of Permits and o
Development Management .!-jUN 22 2001,
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue :
Towson, MD 21204 By GS9%
Hand-delivered

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Pulaski Highway & Rossville Boulevard
15th Election Dist., 7th Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Bollino, LLC
Contract Purchaser: WaWa, Inc.
Case No.: 01-360-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon;

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 31, 2001 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours, 2
Peter Max Zimmerman W
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

— GAML D %W
Carole S. Demilio

Deputy People’s Counsel
mzcsp‘/mf

cc: RobestA. Hoﬂinan, Esq., Venable, Baet]er & HOWHId, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 e
- Attorney for Petitioner —_—



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE |
AND VARIANCE - SW/S Pulaski Highway |

And Rossville Boulevard ZONING COMMISSIONER
(WaWa Food Market)

15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7™ Council District

* Case No. 01-360-XA

Bollino, LI.C, Owners;
WaWa, Inc., Developer/Contract Lessee  *

% % % * # * W * % % W |

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW |

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for

Special Exception and Variance filed by the ownets of the subject property, Bollino, LLC, and the

Contract Purchaser, WaWa, Inc., through their attorney, Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. The

Petitioners request a special exception to permit a convenience store and carry-out restaurant as
uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station, pqrsuant to Sections 405.2.B.1, 4054 .E.1,
and 405.4.E.10 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In addition, the Petitioner

request alternative variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: from Section 450.4.5.b.VII to
permit a freestanding enterprise sign height of 35 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet, or
from Section 450.4.7.b.VII of the B.C.ZR. to p[_ermit a freestanding joint identification sign heigh_
of 35 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet; and, if necessary, from Section 450.4.5.b.V 0

the B.C.Z.R. to permit a freestanding enterprise sign of 150 sq.ft. in area in lieu of the permitie -‘
100 sq.ft. for a property with more than 300 feet of frontage. The subject property and requeste 'i

relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted into evidence and marked a

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. |

5

2 ] L]

- Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Greg Harve |
Lt

g | | on behalf of WaWa, Inc., Contract Purchasers; Joseph J. Caloggero, Professional Traffic Enginee
<J ] with The Traffic Group; and, Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Als
A

Y
O ing ] ] fessional Engi d David Mart
N\ appearing in support of the requests were Karen Watsic, Professional Engineer, and Davi arti i

Landscape Architect with George W. Stephens, Jr., and Associates, Inc., who prepared the site pl :

x
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for this property, and Alex Krowzow. There were no Protestants or other interested persons

present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregularly

shaped parcel containing a gross area of 6.28 acres, more or less, split zoned B.M.-LM. (4.25 acres),

B.M.-A.S. (1.80 acres), B.R. (0.12 acres), and B.R.-A.S. (0.12 acres). Although not imrhediately |
adjacent to the southwest corner of the intersection of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard,
the property has frontage on both of these 'maj()f highways. The rear of the property abuts the right-
of-way for the B&QO Railroad. The Petitioners propose to develop the site with a WaWa
convenience store, carry-out restaurant, and a fuel service station. As shown on the site plan, a one-
story, 5,740 sq.ft. building is proposed which will feature 2,646 sq.ft. of sales area related to the
convenience store, and 1686 sq.ft. for the carry-out restaurant operation. The balance of the
building will be utilized for office and accessory space. Additionally, a fuel service station is

proposed to be located towards the front of the property adjacent to Pulaski Highway. The|

proposed improvements are generally ortented to face Pulaski Highway; however, new curb cufs

are proposed for both Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard to provide vehicular access to the

site from both highways.
At the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioners indicated that the proposed WaW

convenience store/fuel service station would not be the only users of this site. That is, the property
is large enough to accommodate the proposed convenience store/fuel service station, as well a
other users. However, at the time of the hearing, it was undetermined what area of the overal

property would be utilized for the special exception use proposed by the applicant. Under th

original plan (Petitioners Exhibit 1), the entire site was shown encumbered by the special exception

designation. Subsequent to the hearing, however, the Petitioners submitted an amended plan

marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, which shows that only the western portion of the site will b

utilized by WaWa for the proposed convenience store and fuel service station. The eastern portio

]  of the site adjacent to Rossville Boulevard is not shown as part of the special exception request, bu

a for a small area where the WaWa signage facing that public road will be located.

7y
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It is to be noted that the amended plan was reviewed by John Lewis of the Zoning ‘

Review Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management for technical ‘
compliance. An issue was raised as to whether or not the proposed sign should be considered an ‘
enterprise sign or a joint identification sign. Apparently, as amended, the plan meets all ‘
requirements under the B.C.Z.R., except for the two variances as set out above. The Petitioners
guestioned whether the second variance is necessary, given the limited area of the special _
exception. In my judgment, the sprit and intent of the regulation requires variance relief. Although ‘
the special exception occupies only but a small portion of the overall tract that abuts Rossville ‘
Boulevard, the intent of the legislation would require variance relief. |
The vatiance trelief ptimarily concerns the proposed freestanding sign for the WaWa ‘
convenience store/fuel service operation near Rossville Boulevard. Obviously, signage is needed
near this access point to the property in that the special exception use is not located adjacent to
Rossville Boulevard. That is, customers accessing the property from Rossville Boulevard will have
to traverse the property through a driveway to reach the convenience store and fuel service pumps.
As shown on Page 2 of Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the proposed sign will consist of two sections, the

first of which will identify the WaWa Market and contain fuel pricing panels with a total cambined

sign area of 52.8 sq.fi. A second panel with a total sign area of 97.2 sq.ft. will be reserved for the

future occupant of this site.

As noted above, two variances are requested. The first variance relates to the height o

the proposed sign. In this regatd, testimony and evidence offered revealed that the elevation of !

sigh was necessary, due to the additional anticipated user of the property. As noted above, the

. WaWa sign will include a blank panel that will be reserved for use by the other occupant of ‘

oroperty which will not be encumbered by the special exception. Whether the sign is deemed ¢ )

enterprise sign or a joint identification sign, the height limitations remain the same. Thus, ¢

1

variance from the height restrictions is necessary. However, if the proposed sign is deemed to be

k

3 \

enterprise sign, the alternative relief is necessary in that a maximum sign area of 100 sq.it. i

permitted for an enterprise sign, if the premises has more than 300 feet of road frontage.




Pursuant to Section 450.4 of the B.C.Z.R., an enterprise sign is identified as “...an
accessory sign which displays the identity and which may otherwise advertise the products or

services associated with the individual organization.” (emphasis added) A joint identification sign

is identified as “...an accessory sign displaying the identity of a multi-occupant non-residential
development such as a shopping center, office building or office park.” In my view, the proposed
sign is a joint identification sign, inasmuch as there will be “multi-occupants” on the subject site.
Although not a shopping center, per se, there will be multiple users on the subject property.

As to the special exception, the a;;ea at large is commercial/industrial in character.

Pulaski Highway is a major thoroughfare through this portion of the County and the use proposed is

consistent with the heavy volumes of tratfic n}ear this intersection. The surrounding locale also|,
contains similar uses. Thus, I am persuaded tha;the use proi)osed is appropriate for this site. As to
the variances, I am also persuaded that they should be granted. In this regard, the proposed sign
appeats to be in character with existing uses. The unique aspect of this property is its access to two
major public roads. Additionally, the fact that there will be more than one land use on the propert
justifies the relief requested. In sum, I believe that the Petitioner has presented facts an
circumstances consistent with the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Count

this JZ%&)( of May, 2001 that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a convenience stor

and carry-out restaurant as uses in combination with a proposed fuel service station, pursuant t o
Sections 405.2.B.1, 405.4.E.1, and 405.4.E.10 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation_
(B.C.ZR.), and in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sectio
450.4.7.6.VII of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a ﬁ'eesta:;lding joint identification sign of 35- feet in height in }

lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet, in accordance with Page 2 of Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and i

+CIVEL UM FILIINR

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

JrLern ng




1) The Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section |
450.4.5.6.V of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a freestanding enterprise sign of 150 sq.ft. in atea in lieu of
the permitted 100 sq.ft. for a property with more than 300 feet of frontage, in accordance with|

Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT, inasmuch as the proposed sign has

been determined to be a joint identification sign.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

FOR FLING

3./0
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County | 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner ~ Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

May 31,2001 - Fax: 410-887-3468

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
SW/S Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard
(WaWa Food Market)
15% Election District — 7" Council District
Bollino, LLC, Owners; WaWa, Inc., Contract Purchasers - Petitioners
Case No. 01-360-XA :

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: M. Salvatore J. Bollino, President, Bollino, LLC

1818 Arabian Way, Fallston, Md. 21047

Messts. Joseph C. Losak and Greg Harvey, WaWa, Inc.
260 West Baltimore Pike, WaWa, Pa. 19063

M. Joseph Caloggero, The Traffic Group, 9900(H) Franklin Sq.Dr., Baltimore, Md. 21236

Ms. Karen Watsic & Mr/David Martin, G. W. Stephens, Jr. & Assoc., Inc.
1020 Cromwell Bridgg Road, Baltimore, Md. 21286

~ People’s Counsel; Cas ile

o Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
% 8 Printed. with Soybean Ink .

on Recycled Paper



'VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP
Including professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C.
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147
www.venable.com
-~
A Robert A. Hoffman
’ (410) 494-6262

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

May 9, 2001

Lawrence E. Schmidt,
Zoning Commissioner

New Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  WaWa Convenience Store
Rossville Boulevard and Pulaski Highway
Case No. 01-360-XA
Dear Commissioner Schmidt:
As you will recall from the Hearing, we requested an opportunity to meet with John
Lewis in the Office of Zoning to discuss a reduction in the Special Exception Area
proposed on the site plan submitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. I am pleased to enclose a

revised Exhibit and descriptions which Mr. Lewis has reviewed and that we ask you to
substitute as Exhibits. Thank you for your patience.

2z % Y
Robert A. H an /
LY e

g
\%m[//’”

RAH:mar
Encl.
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Petition for Spec?al Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF

for the property located atROSSVILLE BLVD. AND PULASKI HWY.

which is presently zonedBM-AS,BM-IM, BR—4$

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, leg:
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use th

herein described property for

SEE ATTACHED.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by tt.
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

WAWA, INC.

Name - Type qr Print

BY: W

Signature f, ph/’. Losak, Vice-President
260 _West”Baltimore Pike 610-358-8000

Address Telephone No.
WaWa, PA 19063
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman

"l Sloa

Signature
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP

Company

210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200

Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204

City State Zip Code
Case No. O/- 8GO - X A

RSy 09(1s198

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

BOLLINQ, LLC
Name - Type or Print

By:
Signature

Salvatore J. Bollino, President

Name - T eorP_rint —
\ﬁj&éé‘/ o Jec—"

Signature
1818 Arabian Way 410-879-1772
Address Telephone No.
Fallston, MD 21047
City State Zip Code
rese j Contacted:

Robert A. Hoffman

Name
210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200
Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

JRF bate 3/72/0/

Reviewed By




Petftion for Spec?al Excepti n

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cdunty.
| SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION
PULASKYT HWY.
M,BR—-AS
ed, legs
reto ant
use thf

for the property located atROSSVILLE BLVD. AND

_ which is presently zoned BM~AS, BM-
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception.under the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, t
herein described property for -

SEE ATTACHED,

posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
and further agree to and are {o be boungded by th

Property is to be
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc.
zoning regulations and restrictions aftEaltimnre County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that [/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition. |

Legal Owner(sj:

Contr u Lessee:
BOLLINO, LLC

WAWA, INC.
Name - Type ‘ Name - Type or Print
-‘ / Vice=President Signature |
.. » ___610-358-8000 salvatore J. Bollino, President
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print — |
19063 , 2 R i ,ﬁ:ﬁfﬁ'ﬂf"”“ )

260 Weé
WaWa, PA .
City State Zip Code Signature
A&QEH&J{_EQLEQIM_Q[LE_L; 1818 Arabian Way 410-879-177
Address TelepHone No.
Robert A. Hoffman Fallston, MD 21047 \
Name - Type or Print City ] Staie Zip Code
Robert A. Hoffman ‘

Signature
Venablez Baetjer and Howard, LLP
Name ‘ L
_410-494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200
Teleph ne :Nn.

pompany
Address
21204

fl O Allegheny Avenue

address Telephone No.

21204 Towson | MD N
State Zp Code

MD
Zip Code City

don,
o State
| OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING |

USRS

.'\" No. O/-360 - XA | |
C | ; 14/
- - Reviewed By JRF Date __2(74/0/
(o= | =vodiisieg ‘

L] . +

2 e | .
oA g



NED FOR FILING

ORDER REC
Date

WaWa Food Market (Store No. 358)
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Special exception to permit a fuel service station on an individual site and a convenience
store and carry-out restaurant as uses in combination with the proposed fuel service
station pursuant to Sections 405.2.B.1, 405.4.E.1, and 405.4.E.10 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations.

TOIDOCS1/DHKO1/#113341 v1




- Pgtitionﬁ for'Varia‘n‘ce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

INTERSECTION O

ouUT
for the property located at BLVD AND PULASKI HIGHWAY

which is presently zoned BM-AS,BM-IM,BR-AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

TO BE DETERMINED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. :
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

WAWA, INC.
Name - Type of Prigt
BY: -
Slgnalureas}‘i?éh C/ Losak, Vice-President
260 W Baltdmore Pike 610-358-8000
Address Telephone No.
WaWa, PA 19063
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman

N J e i

Signatlre r.

Yepable, Baetier and Howard, LLP

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

BOLLINO, LLC.

Name - Type or Print

By:

Signature

Salvatore J. Bollino, President
Name - Type or Print

Spce 5

Signature

1818 Arabian Way 410-879-1772

Address Telephone No.
Fallston, MD 21047

City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Robert A. Hoffman

Company Name
210 Aileghenvy Avenue 410-494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
) . : ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
CaseNo. O/ -360 ~XA
UNAVAILABLE FQR HEARING ,
Reviewed By Date __.2//4/0/

2y 9lisl 98




SO
for the property located at BLVD AND PULASKI HIGHWAY

P&tition for.Varian «,

to the Zoning Commissiongr of Baltimore County

1
1 H
H
A ]
. H
; 5
'r
|
| i :
i
4
i ¥ i
b ]

UTH OF INTERSECTION LLE -

which is presently zoned BM-AS, BM~IM, BR-1AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. li:e’g}al it

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun

and which is described in the description and plat attached hergto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED.

hardship or practical difficulty)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (i dicate:

10 BE DETERMINED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning ragulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, ete, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. -

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:

WAWA, 1INC.
Name - Typg or Phigt / A )

Signature Joseph C4/ Losak, V Ce-President
260 Ve saltémore Pike 610-358-~8000
Address T Telephone No.

-—r

WaWa, PA 19063
City - ) T State Zip Code
ttor or Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman

Nam Typ nr?nt ,
/ >/ / ' )

o

Signature 4
& 1 !
2 it Venable, Baetjer and Howarg 2L
ti. 21D Allegheny Avenue 410~-494~6200
(. pAddress Telephone No.
i ~_Tol MD 21204
N O State Zip Code
SN
AN
::Li vl ase No. O['BQO‘XA
£l '
wooi
LL RN 1S198
(o ©
(L & o
OIS

zoning

//We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltiess of
perjury, that l'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

ngg[ QWHE!’[S!;

BOLLINO, LLC.
Name - Type or Print |

By :

Signature ) - I
Salvatore J. Bollino, President |

Name - Type or Print T - ‘

e S0 |
Signature
1818 Arabian Wa 410-879-1772 |
Address TelepHone No.
Fallston, MD 21047 _
cy State ip Code _

esentative to b d:
Robert A. Hoffman _
Name |'
210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-620(
Address Teleph_na No. .
Towson, MD 21204 -
City State Zit C?de |

OFFICE USE ONLY L

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HE{KRING '
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING }
Reviewed By _, [PF Date _3//749/



WaWa Food Market (Store No. 558)
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Variance from Section 450.4.5.b.VII or Section 450.4.7.b.VII of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign or free-standing
joint identification sign of thirty-five (35) feet in height in lieu of the permitted twenty-
five (25) feet.

2. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.5.b.V to permit a free-standing enterprise sign
with one hundred fifty (150) square feet of sign area in lieu of the permitted one hundred
(100) square feet for a property with more than three hundred (300) feet of frontage (IF

NEEDED).

“TOIDOCS1/DHKO1/#113349 vl




FROM THE QFFICE OF

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS * LAND PLANNERS * LAND SURVEYORS

1020 CROMWELL BRIDGE RCAD +« TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-3396

Description to Accompany February 20, 2001
Special Exception and Variance Request Page -1-

For Wawa, Inc.

Beginning at a point on the southerly right-of-way of Pulaski Highway, said point
being South 76 degrees 37 minutes 14 seconds East 326.60 feet more or less, from the
intersection of the centerlines of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard thence

leaving said point of beginning along the following courses:

South 35 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds East 250.00 feet, thence

North 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 150.00 feet, thence

North 35 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds West 100.00 feet, thence

North 46 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds East 120.10 feet to a point on the

westerly right-of-way of Rossville Boulevard, thence binding along said right-

of-way the following courses

South 45 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds East 331.94 feet, thence

South 41 degrees 27 minutes 25 seconds East 27.01 feet, thence leaving the

westerly right-of-way of Rossville Boulevard the following courses

7. South 47 degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds West 15.21 feet, thence

8. North 47 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds West 17.00 feet, thence

9. South 47 degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds West 794.79 feet, thence

10. North 65 degrees 08 minutes 05 seconds West 45.26 feet, thence

11. North 16 degrees 26 minutes 05 seconds West 90.00 feet, thence

12. North 74 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds East 85.00 feet, thence

13. North 38 degrees 05 minutes 55 seconds East 58.20 feet, thence

14. North 20 degrees 17 minutes 05 seconds East 46.80 feet, thence

15. North 66 degrees 30 minutes 05 seconds West 84.12 feet, thence

16. North 48 degrees 14 minutes 11 seconds West 210.33 feet to a point on the
southerly right-of-way of Pulaski Highway, thence binding along said right-of-
way the following courses

17. North 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 105.00 feet, thence

18. North 45 degrees 08 minutes 05 seconds West 40.00 feet, thence

19. North 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 321.59 feet to the point of

beginning.

BON -

o o

Containing 6.28 Acres of land more or less

NOTE: The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to
be used for contracts, conveyances or agreements.

1~ 360 YD

410-825-8120 » PAX 410-583-0288
gEwWstowson@erols.com

) o,
'.li!. ",ﬂ“ﬁ



FROM THE OFFICE OF

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS *» LAND PLANNERS » LAND SURVEYORS
1020 CROMWELL BRIDGE ROAD « TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-33906

-+ :. ” ﬂ ._-_._ "I‘ ‘-:r#j
% / A% g
' S j‘

XLy G
" b%'IHEEH&E"““
Description to Accompany May 7, 2001

Special Exception and Variance Request Page —1-
For Wawa, Inc.

AREA 1

Beginning at a point on the southerly right-of-way of Pulaski Highway, said point being
South 76 degrees 37 minutes 14 seconds West 326.60 feet more or less, from the
intersection of the centerlines of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard thence
leaving said point of beginning along the following courses:

South 35 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds East 250.00 feet, thence

South 44 degrees 00 minutes 53 seconds East 106.92 feet, thence

South 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds West 313.07 feet, thence

North 45 degrees 06 minutes 05 seconds West 313.14 feet to a point on the
westerly right-of-way of Rossville Boulevard, thence binding along said right-
of-way the following courses

North 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 36.73 feet, thence

North 45 degrees 06 minutes 05 seconds West 40.00 feet, thence

North 44 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 321.59 feet to the point of
beginning.

Containing 2.64 Acres of land more or less

AN -

~N OO

AREA 2

Beginning at a point on the westerly right-of-way of Rossvifle Boulevard, said
point being South 09 degrees 57 minutes 1.74 seconds East 415.8 feet more or less,
from the intersection of the centerlines of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard
thence leaving said point of beginning and binding on the westerly right-of-way of
Rossville Boulevard the following course:

1. South 42 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds East 19.11 feet, thence leaving
said right-of-way
2. South 44 degrees 56 minutes 16 seconds West 42.27 feet, thence
3. North 45 degrees 03 minutes 44 seconds West 19.11 feet, thence
4. North 44 degrees 56 minutes 16 seconds East 42.18 feet to the point of
beginning.
Containing 0.18 Acre of land more or less.

NOTE: The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to
be used for contracts, conveyances or agreements.

410-825-8120 » FAX 410-583-0288
gwstowson@erols.com




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
- The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

O — o—
——— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Nﬁmber or Case Number: &/ - 340 - X A/
Petitioner: wh VA’ Foe.
Address or Location: _ Je«73 'F Lo borectur of Rorville Boulevee a~ “-’

P lasks /7 S 4w~7

mev— —— m—
E——— — m—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: } M‘t Dé ML

Address: 210 /Z_smews Ao —
Toitrnr Mo 90104

Telephone Number: (;;/ ‘7) %f ~b2o /

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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 NOTICE OF ZONING WEARING™ - -

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by author-
ity of the Zening Act and Régulations of Baltimare County
will hold & public hearing In Thwson.-Marviand on the prep-
grly identified herein as follows; ] ‘

ase: #01-360-XA

Rossville 8lvd, & Pulaski Hwy

S-of the intersection of Rossvilla BnuIEvard & Pulaskl Highway.

SE/S Pulaski Highway 326' W of Rossvllle Boulsvard

15 Elaction Dl&trtnt 7th Coungilmanic District:

Legal Otner(s): Bolling, LLC

Guntram Purchaser; WAWA Inc. .

Snecial Exceptlon: to pﬁrmﬂa fuel servica station on an In;
dividual site and a convenignce stare and carry-out restau-
rant as uses In combination with the proposad fusl service
station: Varlance: to permit a free-standing entsrprise sign
or free standing joint identiflcation slgn of thirty-five (35)
feet in height in lieli of the permitted twenty- -five (25) feet
and to permit a frde-standing sign ‘with ‘ona hundred fifty *
(150) square fest of sign area In fieu of the permitted one
hundred (100} square feet for a property with’ mnra than
three hundred (300) feet of frontaga (IF NEEDED).” _

Hearlny: Friday, Aprli 27, 2001 atz 00 p.mh. In Room 407,
County Courts Buﬂd‘iﬂg, 401 Bosley Awnuu

LAWRENCE E. SGHMIDT
Zoning Commissloner for Baltimors Guunty

NOTES; (1) Hearings are Handlcapped: Accesslble; for spe- *
-ciai-accommodations Flease Contdct the Zafing {}ammis-
sioner’s Office at*(410) 887-4386. .«

(2) For information concerning tfie File and/or Hearlng,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410} 887-33091.

4117 April 12 .

1 4 ll..

|

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County,

%/451[ , 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publi

ed

d,

once in each of I _successive weeks, the first publication appeatiing

on 4/|Q~! 200 .

m The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

1 Towson Times

1 Catonsville Times

]

J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
_1 North County News
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CERTIFICATE OFQOSTING

RE: Case No O’w,}@@‘%&
Petitioner Developer WA’*DU)&/_ET]J’L’
VBH- 7% AMY DoNTELLL

Date of Heanng Closing '7!'/7;7/ o/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

_adies and Gentiemen.

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

, P
were posted conspicuously on the property located at YU LA:SK{ &NL% 3970
-

<, A BossvILLE S,

onth, Day, Year)

The sign(s) were posted on 4}1 8 ﬁ] / .
(M |
|

e Sincerely,

(ot U] @féf% 24|

(Signature of Sign Poster an

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Name)

525 PENNY LANE
(Address)

3 ’ it '-.;‘.‘_'.:“_ - .
+ Dottt etk - St B
= inl T 3 [ L [RER I A R R L BT ': .
e} s il _!" w - R B RN LY ICR ST . . ___'.. |
Ao Lk el e MY oa 4O -
! - em e O e Jar Beindy bl —— I l i I I’ t ! ! I J I
N . . -_'_'a-'_'. . :'-:.:_'_T: Hgl L ] ‘ILTL{“II!:H!_'E.-"“ _ 3 M v D ]
: : Lt kbt L s Ml L j ! 2
E AL } j' )
u Fo

0 (City, State, Zip Code)
R ) L10-466:5206 ¢ cerl-410-905-857)

(Telephone Number)
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Director's Office ‘

County Office Building

galtlmore COF rgy ' d iI1 West Chesapeake Avemt
epaiment ol rermits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

RE

SRR
> @\
& ? * BT\

e

March 28, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: | *

CASE NUMBER: 01-360-XA

Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway

S of the intersection of Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway, SE/S Pulaski Highway 326" W of Rossville
Boulevard

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Bollino LLC

Contract Purchaser: WAWA Inc

out restaurant as uses in combination-with the proposed fuel service station: Variance to permit a free- |
standing enterprise sign or free standing joint identification sign of thirty-five (35) feet in height in fieu of |
the permitted twenty-five (25) feet and to permit a free:standing sign with one hundred fifty {(150) square
feet of sign area in lieu of the permitted one hundred (100) square feet for a property with more than three
hundred (300) feet of frontage (IF NEEDED),

special Exception to permit a fuel service station on an individual site and a convenience store and carry- |

HEARING: Friday, April 27, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley

Avenue
éﬁi %
ol

J <oz |

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Robert A Hoffman, Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson 21204
Salvatore J, Bollino, President, Bollino Inc, 1818 Arabian Way, Fallston 21047
Joseph C Losak VP, WAWA Inc, 260 W Baltimore Pike, WaWa PA 19063

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 12, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS ﬁ
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONGERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, | |

{AY Prinfed with Soybean (nk
Q—“ﬁ on Recycled Paper



o L

TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 12, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell 410 494-6201
Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-360-XA
Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway
- S of the intersection of Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway, SE/S Pulaski Highway
326" W of Rossville Boulevard
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Bollino LLC
Contract Purchaser: WAWA Inc

Special Exception to permit a fuel service station on an individual site and a
convenience store and carry-out restaurant as uses in combination with the proposed
fuel service station; Variance to permit a free-standing enterprise sign or free standing
joint identification sign of thirty-five (35) feet in height in lieu of the permitted twenty-five
(25) feet and to permit a free-standing sign with one hundred fifty (150) square feet of
sign area in lieu of the permitted one hundred (100) square feet for a property with more
than three hundred (300) feet of frontage (IF NEEDED).

HEARING:  Friday, April 27, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

i St

Lawrence B, Schmidt
Pré
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Department of Permits -and 111 West Chesapeake Avenlie
Development Management - Towson, Maryland 21204 | -
April 20, 2001

Robert A Hoffman

Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

RE: Case Number: 01-360-XA, Rossville Bivd & Pulaski Highway

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoninhg Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
March 13, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
hese comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
F;ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
lle.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

a—y

i !r“' (i 7 i,;f:\ (J
M/ LVl ﬁ/‘th. AT A PN ) A

W. Carl Richards, Jr. & DL
supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c: Salvatore J Bollino, President, Bollino LLC, 1818 Arabian Way, Fallston 21047
Joseph C Losak VP, WAWA Inc, 260 W Baltimore Pike, Wawa PA 19063
People’s Counsel |

{Y ) Prnted with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nn Recveloed Paoper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: Aprl , 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Rossville Blvd & Puilaskt Highway
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 01-360

Petitioner: Bollino, LL.C,

Zoning: BM-AS, BM-IM, BR-AS
Requested Action: Variance/Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has determined that the subject building design and colors in effect serve as
signage for the subject business. Therefore, this office does not support the request because the erection
of additional signage would contribute to the problem related to visual clutter along the Pulaski Highway
corridor,

Prepared by: \\\M\HA’ Q“-&v\k

Section Chief: ; //2’/::2 2
AFK:MAC: f/ /

WADEVREVWZ ACVW1-360.doc



Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-55
410-887-4880

- wilfel, - il S -

Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
0

March 22, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: C. WILLIAM CLARK
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF March 26, 2001
Item No.: 360
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 5, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt,

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 2, 2001
Item No. 360

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

See our file, entitled “Continental Inn”, for information on the limits of 100-year tlood
plain passing through this site.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-4-2-2001-ITEM 360-452001.doc




Parris N. Glendenin

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor .
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

FParker £. Williams
Admintstrator

Date: March 26, 2001

Ms, Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimorg#
Baltimore County Oflice of [tem N / )
Permits and Development Management WAW

County Office Building, Room 109 US 40

Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 17.18

Dear Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced Item and has no objection to approval of the Special
Lxception.

However we will require the owner 1o obtain an access permit throu gh our office and as a
mininum the following roadway improvements will be required:

* One right/in-only for deliveries and one right/in-right/out main entrance will be allowed with

the construction of a two foot wide raised median to protect the double left turn from US 40
on to Rossville Blvd.

e Atraffic impact analysis will be required.
* A hydraulic analysis will be required.

* The County’s approval for the Rossviile connection with full directional movement at the
median break.

Please have their representative contact this office regarding the roadway improvements
conditioned to the permit,

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or
by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] ddL

/{:""" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Robert W. Bowling , P.E.

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBIECT:

Arnold Jablon
R. Bruce Seeley /Mf

March 30, 2001

Zoning Petitions
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 26, 2001

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item #

Address

357

8 Turk Garth

358

1017 Windsor Road

360

Rossville Boulevard and
Pulaski Highway

361

2910 Ridge Road

363

405 Crisfield Road




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *

BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Rossville Boulevard & Pulaski Highway, S of intersection * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Rossville Blvd & Pulaski Hwy, SE/S Pulaski Hwy 326' W ‘
of Rossville Blvd * FOR
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner: Bollino, LLC .
Contract Purchaser: Wawa, Inc. . R * Case No. 01-360-XA
Petitioner(s) ~
* * * * - * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All partieé should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

W/l ANC Zz/zvu’fx_a.ww\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of April, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance E

- was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD
21204 attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

AT R T

akaes



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: February 15, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management

Attn.: W. Carl Richard, Jr.

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILE

The following case has been finalized and the Board of Appeals is closing the copy
of the appeal case file and returning the file that is attached herewith.

CASE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
01-360-XA BOLLINO, LLC-LO ROSSVILLE BLVD. AND
WA WA -CP PULASKI HIGHWAY

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED




CLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

o600

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC,

Y CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LAND PLANNERS
. LAND SURVEYORS
. o

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHFET

KAREN Wartsic, P.E.

ASSOCIATE/PROIECT ENGINEER

Towson:
1020 Cromwell Bridge Roadl
Towson, Maryland 21286-3306

410-825-8120  Fax 410-583.0288
gwitowson@eiols.com

Bel Air
203 Last Broadway
Bel Air, Maryland 21014
410-879-1500  410-838-3800
Fax 410-893-0425
gwshelair@erols, com
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JOSEPH J. CALOGGERO, P.E., P.T.O.E. g% \‘

Senior Associate ‘\

Joe Caloggero is a professional traffic engineer who brings over 14 years of both technical and academic experience to “
The Traffic Group, Inc. His responsibilities with the firm include, but are not limited to, proposal preparation, various ‘
traffic engineering and manageria tasks in the areas of traffic impact analysis, traffic safety studies, and transportation ‘
planning, as well as attending hearings for various projects and meetings with the community. ‘

Previously, Mr. Caloggero served as a traffic engineer for Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc. and the “
Maryland State Highway Administration. During his career, he has performed various traffic engineering tasks, |
including traffic signal design, highway and intersection capacity analysis, maintenance and protection of watfic design,

and transportation planning. He has also participated in engineering training programs and researched transportation |
related topics. |

Prior to joining The Traffic Group, Inc. some of the projects in which Mr, Caloggero served as a traffic enginger are:
Southern New Jersey Light Rail Transit System project, Hudson-Bergen Light Rail Transit System project in New
Jersey, Newark-Elizabeth Rail Link in New Jersey, and Newark Arena (New Jersey Nets) District Redevelopment Plan, |
Additionally, while working with the Maryland State Highway Administration, Mr. Caloggero has worked on |
Neighborhood Conservation Programs in the Maryland towns of Hancock, Clear Spring, and Lonaconing. |

Job History s  Co-author, "Highway Agency Tort Liability and Risk |
2000 - Present Management Relative to Pedestrian Facilities," ‘
Senior Associate - The Traffic Group, Inc. Proceedings of Conference on Risk Management and Tort

Liability, Pennsylvania State University, April 1993,
1998 — 2000 L .
Traffic Engineer Representative List of Mr. Caloggero’s Projects ‘
Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Quade & Douglas, Inc. Festival @ Green Valley Shopping Center — Frederick County,{MD
Friendship Technology Park — Washington County, MD
1993 - 1998 St. James Park — Washington County, MD |
Traffic Engineer Waverley View — City of Frederick, MD ‘

Maryland State Highway Administration ‘
FREDERICK COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING |

Educational Background SERVICES CONTRACTS: |

o Musters of Science in Civil Engineering/ Transportation Emr?!? {;CZ;']?E]EI tégl:ﬂﬁﬁ ,Sr?fi? S:tlc:? A Stud ‘
West Virgima University (Expected 2001) O Trederick kegional | raiSportatlon Sudy ‘

. R L, South Frederick Regional Transportation Stud
¢  Bachelors of Science in Civil Engineering Urbana Regional TtganspﬂrtatinnpSlu dy y ‘
West Virginia University |

Traffic Signal Warrant Studies — Various Locations

Affiliations MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION- |
s  Certified Professional Traffic Operations Engineer ENGINEERING SERVICES, DISTRICT 6 ‘
(P.T.O.E.) High Accident Sections and Tntersection Studies |
¢ Registered Professional Engineer (P.E.) - Matyland, Traffic Safety Studies ‘
New Jersey, Virginia, and West Virginia Traffic Signal Warrant Studies ‘

s Institute of Transpoitation Engineers (1.T.E.) [ -
NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION/STREETSCAPE PROJECTS
Publications Havre de Grace — MD 7A - Hartoid County, MD ‘
. LaVale — US 40 Alt. - Allegany County, MD |

¢  Co-author, "Positive Guidance in Maryland— o, .
A . Rosedale — US 40 (Putaski Highway) — Baltimore County, MD
2 . d Cas e, aryi .
Guidelines and Case Studies,” Maryland State Towson — MD 45 — Baltimore County, MD ‘

Highway Administration Document, July 1997. ‘

o

The Traffic Group, inc. & 9900 Franklin Square Drive. & Suite H & Baltimore, Maryland 21236 ‘
410-931-6600 ¢ Fax: 410-931-6601 www.frafficgroup.comt ‘
(04/02/01



"h .'.l'lp':ifl I:I'l;': {F

llilt||_.l_1|_|
ol

I|||.,_l

. a "-“:""F.;_-'_ i
- L) .

oy .d_-_l"';r

e e ! L

AL -

P

; ey S-S
- T T T LT L T e e

el ]
Lt iy 1, mmmm =t
L

e W

S i

e v Lrame 20T

— .
il :;..-.l.?.'_'l :'l".'::,

e

P
L o e

i Lot :

l'.;...p".-mr.u-n::l

A
I R ﬁﬁ' LA} ST hﬁi‘r{“ﬂ -:Eulr'
M IFAnh IIH{EF% o iy
bl ;

i bkt iy o ed g3

b

i
i,







Parris N. Glendening ‘
Governor

Maryland Department of Transportation
John D. Porcari

State Highway Administration oy
Parker F. Williams ‘

Administrator

Date: March 26, 2001 ‘

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  /Baltimore County
Item No. 360 (JRF)

Baltimore County Office of
W WAWA, Inc. ‘

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109 US 40

Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 17.18
Dear Ms. Jackson: { ‘

This office has reviewed £he referenced Item and has no objection to approval of the Special

Exception.

vire the owner to obtain an access permit through our office and as a

However we will r
dway improvements will be required:

minimum the following r

One right/in-only for deliveries and one right/in-right/out main entrance will be allowed with
the construction of a two foot wide raised median to protect the double left turn from US 40 ‘

on to Rossviile Blvd.
e A traffic impact analysis will be required.

e A hydraulic analysis will be required.
The County’s approval for the Rossville connection with full directional movement at the

median break,

Please have their representative contact this office regarding the roadway improvements

conditioned to the permit.

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or
by E-mail at (lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us). W /!

|
11 @ ;
Very truly yours, ‘J

/] - ‘

/W Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief \
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free ‘

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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